
 
 

CONTRACT #11 
RFS # 321.06-00111 

FA # NA 
Edison # 28382 

 
Department of General Services 

Motor Vehicle Management 
 

VENDOR:   
Anchor Tours, Inc. 



 

 

 

 

TO:  Ms. Leni Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator, Fiscal Review Committee   

FROM: Kenny Weaver, Central Procurement Office - Department of General Services 

DATE:  August 19, 2013 

SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Contract Amendment Two with Anchor Tours, Inc.   

 

Please consider the enclosed request for a non-competitive amendment to contract #28382 with 

Anchor Tours, Inc. (“Anchor Tours”).  The Department of General Services competitively 

procured employee shuttle services through RFP #32106-0011, and Anchor Tours was awarded a 

contract on September 1, 2011.   

The Department of General Services respectfully requests approval of the attached Amendment 

Two, which adds additional shuttles and routes. This amendment also increases the maximum 

liability amount by $863,052.00 to $3,134,644.41.  

Please contact me at (615)741-2740 with any questions or concerns.  We appreciate your 

consideration of this matter.  

 

Attachments:  

 Exhibit A: Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee 

 Exhibit B: Original Contract with Summary Sheet 

 Exhibit C: Approved Amendment One with Summary Sheet 

 Exhibit D: Proposed Amendment Two with Summary Sheet 

 Exhibit E: Non-Competitive Amendment Request 

 Exhibit F: Additional Documentation for Support, Edison Report CN_021 for FY13 

 Exhibit G: Additional Documentation for Support, Amendment Two Rate Worksheet 

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

 

*Contact Name: Kathleen Hansen *Contact 
Phone: 

615-532-8915 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

28382 *Original RFS 
Number:  

32106-00111 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

28382 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

September 1, 2011 *Current End 
Date: 

August 31, 2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

Two 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

September 1, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Department of General Services 
*Division: Motor Vehicle Management 

*Date Submitted: August 19, 2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: No 

If not, explain: 

Additional changes were needed to provide 
services for additional locations and the 
scope of additional services was not 
identified in time to meet the 60-day 
deadline 

*Contract Vendor Name: Anchor Tours, Inc.  
*Current Maximum Liability: $2,271,592.41 

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY 12: FY 13: FY 14: FY 15: FY16: FY 17: 
$352,506.90 $458,921.54 $446,696.20 $460,125.02 $473,962.92 $79,379.83 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY 12: FY 13: FY14: FY15: FY16: FY17: 
$302,394.03 $434,240.61     
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract Expenditures, 
please give the reasons and explain 
where surplus funds were spent: 

n/a 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons and 
provide the authority for the carry 
forward provision: 

n/a 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding was 
acquired to pay the overage: 

n/a 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State:  Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 
 

$2,271,592.41 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment 1 – April 23, 2013 Added a payment rate and increased the maximum 
liability 

  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP  
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

 

 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that 
changes Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract 
document, provide estimates based on information provided the Department by 
the vendor for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as 
necessary to provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

 

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 
all estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY13: FY14: FY15: FY1: FY: 

      

      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 



Voucher 
Business 
Unit

Invoice 
Date

Voucher 
Accounting 
Date PO ID PO Date

PO 
Accounting 
Date Vendor Name UOM Unit Price Qty Vouchered

Unit Price * Qty 
Vouchered Voucher Line Description

32101 7/5/2012 7/12/2012 39346 6/28/2012 7/6/2012 Anchor Tours Inc HR 41.37000 808.5000 33447.645 Wkdys, CY 1
32101 8/9/2012 8/16/2012 40994 8/10/2012 8/10/2012 Anchor Tours Inc HR 41.37000 808.5000 33447.645 Wkdys, CY 1
32101 9/11/2012 9/24/2012 42072 9/14/2012 9/14/2012 Anchor Tours Inc HR 41.36996 885.5000 36633.099 Wkdys, CY 1
32101 10/8/2012 10/23/2012 43033 10/17/2012 10/17/2012 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 731.5000 31176.530 Wkdys, CY 1
32101 11/9/2012 11/19/2012 44022 11/13/2012 11/13/2012 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 885.5000 37740.010 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 12/10/2012 12/14/2012 44909 12/11/2012 12/11/2012 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 780.0000 33243.600 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 1/3/2013 1/9/2013 45538 1/3/2013 1/3/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 771.0000 32860.020 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 2/25/2013 3/1/2013 47497 2/26/2013 2/26/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 845.5000 36035.210 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 2/27/2013 3/1/2013 47562 2/28/2013 2/28/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 756.5000 32242.030 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 4/1/2013 5/6/2013 49662 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 890.0000 37931.800 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 5/2/2013 5/10/2013 49682 5/2/2013 5/2/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 979.0000 41724.980 Wkdys, CY 2
32101 5/1/2013 5/30/2013 50338 5/22/2013 5/22/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 24.93000 242.0000 6033.060 Wkdys, CY 1
32101 5/31/2013 6/12/2013 50731 6/5/2013 6/5/2013 Anchor Tours Inc HR 42.62000 979.0000 41724.980 Wkdys, CY 2

FY13 Spend $434,240.61



FY Current Additional New Funding
2012 $352,506.90 Funding for $352,506.90 
2013 $458,921.54 New Routes $458,921.54 
2014 $446,696.20 $232,670.00 $679,366.20 
2015 $460,125.02 $286,200.00 $746,325.02 
2016 $473,962.92 $294,807.20 $768,770.12 
2017 $79,379.83 $49,374.80 $128,754.63 

TOTAL: $2,271,592.41 $863,052.00 $3,134,644.41 

CY-3 Coach Type # of coaches

Year3                                   
Sept.1, 2013 to 
Aug.31, 2014 

Rate Daily Hours Daily Cost
Avg Days 
Monthly

Monthly 
Cost

ADA 1 $43.90 5.5 $241.45 20 $4,829.00
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $43.90 5.5 $241.45 20 $4,829.00
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $43.90 5.5 $241.45 20 $4,829.00
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $43.90 10 $439.00 20 $8,780.00

26.5 Total $23,267.00

CY-4 Coach Type # of coaches

Year4                                   
Sept.1, 2014 to 
Aug.31, 2015 

Rate Daily Hours Daily Cost
Avg Days 
Monthly

Monthly 
Cost

ADA 1 $45.22 5.5 $248.71 20 $4,974.20
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $45.22 5.5 $248.71 20 $4,974.20
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $45.22 5.5 $248.71 20 $4,974.20
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $45.22 10 $452.20 20 $9,044.00

26.5 Total $23,966.60

CY-3 Coach Type # of coaches

Year5                                   
Sept.1, 2015 to 
Aug.31, 2016 

Rate Daily Hours Daily Cost
Avg Days 
Monthly

Monthly 
Cost

ADA 1 $46.58 5.5 $256.19 20 $5,123.80
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $46.58 5.5 $256.19 20 $5,123.80
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $46.58 5.5 $256.19 20 $5,123.80
Reg - 25 Pass. 1 $46.58 10 $465.80 20 $9,316.00

26.5 Total $24,687.40















,dffi,
lF.KÆg.p¡

GENERAL ASSEMBLY,W; STATE oF TENNESSEtr
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 243 - OO57

615-7 4t-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Dor.rglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian l(elsey I(en Yager
Steve Southerla¡rd
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Charles Curtiss
Jeremy Faison

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody

Blenda Gihnore David Sheparcl
Matthew Hill Tim Wirgua
Clrarles Sargent, ex offrcto

Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman 9L .nr)
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \\
March 26,20L3

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 3l25lL3)

RFS# 321.06-00111 (Edison # 28382)
Department: General Services
Vendor: Anchor Tours, Inc.
Summary: The vendor currently provides state employee shuttle
service. The proposed amendment adds a driver-only hourly rate and
increases the maximum liability by 825,262.
Current maximum liability: $2,246,330
Proposed maximum liability: $2,27 I,592

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Steven Cates, Commissioner



 

 

 

 

TO:  Ms. Leni Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator, Fiscal Review Committee   

FROM: Jenny Young, Department of General Services 

DATE:  February 21, 2013 

SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Contract Amendment One with Anchor Tours, Inc.   

Please consider the enclosed request for a non-competitive amendment with Anchor Tours, Inc. 
(“Anchor Tours”).  The Department of General Services competitively procured Employee 
Shuttle Services, through RFP #32106-0011 and Anchor Tours was awarded a contract on 
September 1, 2011.   

The Department of General Services respectfully requests approval of the attached Amendment 
One, which would add a driver only rate to the contract for the current contract year.  This 
amendment would also increase the maximum liability amount by $25,262.16.  

Please contact me at (615)741-1298 with any questions or concerns.  We appreciate your 
consideration of this matter.  

 

Attachments:  
• Exhibit A: Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee 
• Exhibit B: Original Contract with Summary Sheet 
• Exhibit C: Proposed Amendment One with Summary Sheet 
• Exhibit D: Non-Competitive Amendment Request 
• Exhibit E: Additional Documentation for Support, Edison Report CN_021 for FY12 and FY13 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

 

*Contact Name: Jenny Young *Contact 
Phone: 

(615) 741-1298 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

28382 *Original RFS 
Number:  

32106-00111 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

28382 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

September 1, 2011 *Current End 
Date: 

August 31, 2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

One 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

April 23, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Department of General Services 
*Division: Motor Vehicle Management 

*Date Submitted: February 21, 2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Anchor Tours, Inc.  

*Current Maximum Liability: $2,246,330.25 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY 12: FY 13: FY 14: FY 15: FY16: FY 17: 
$352,506.90 $433,659.38 $446,696.20 $460,125.02 $473,962.92 $79,379.83 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY 12: FY 13: FY14: FY15: FY16: FY17: 
$302,394.03 $238,548.56     
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract Expenditures, 
please give the reasons and explain 
where surplus funds were spent: 

Contract monitoring has been successful at 
controlling costs and preventing 
unnecessary expenditures. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons and 
provide the authority for the carry 
forward provision: 

Surplus funds are minimal and remain 
available under the contract. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding was 
acquired to pay the overage: 

n/a 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State:  Federal:  



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

Interdepartmental: 
 

$2,271,592.41 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

n/a  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP  
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

 
For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that 
changes Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract 
document, provide estimates based on information provided the Department by 
the vendor for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as 
necessary to provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY13: FY14: FY15: FY1: FY: 

Driver Only 
Service 

$25,262.16     

      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 



TN_PU_021 Contract ID #28382 FY12

Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount
Edison 
Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date

Fiscal 
Year

32101 $124.11 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000036665 00097189 31523 5/4/2012 2012
32101 $248.22 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000036665 00097188 31023 5/4/2012 2012
32101 $661.92 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000038833 00104395 31524 7/6/2012 2012
32101 $1,489.32 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000032819 00086004 30037 12/16/2011 2012
32101 $2,316.72 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000034041 00089407 30279 2/2/2012 2012
32101 $2,895.90 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000034041 00089406 30281 1/31/2012 2012
32101 $30,262.16 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000033783 00088870 29549 2/2/2012 2012
32101 $31,854.90 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000033821 00088869 29547 1/17/2012 2012
32101 $31,854.90 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000034667 00091346 30584 3/2/2012 2012
32101 $31,854.90 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000036826 00098422 31139 5/11/2012 2012
32101 $31,854.90 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000037628 00099998 31638 6/1/2012 2012
32101 $33,447.65 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000031225 00081686 29359 11/2/2011 2012
32101 $33,447.65 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000032683 00085579 29546 12/1/2011 2012
32101 $35,040.39 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000036826 00098425 31448 5/11/2012 2012
32101 $35,040.39 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000038750 00104396 32176 7/6/2012 2012

$302,394.03



TN_PU_021 Contract ID #28382 FY13

Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount
Edison 
Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

32101 $31,176.53 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000043033 00115612 33769 11/7/2012 2013
32101 $32,860.02 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000045538 00122495 34279 2/1/2013 2013
32101 $33,243.60 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000044909 00120372 34278 1/9/2013 2013
32101 $33,447.65 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000039346 00105829 33294 8/3/2012 2013
32101 $33,447.65 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000040994 00109454 33296 9/7/2012 2013
32101 $36,633.10 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000042072 00112745 33768 10/19/2012 2013
32101 $37,740.01 28382 0000000782 Anchor Tours Inc 0000044022 00118001 34277 12/7/2012 2013

$238,548.56













FA1236822





























8/25/11
















	Ex.F - Contract 28382 FY13 Spend.pdf
	sheet1

	Ex.G -Amendment 2 Rate Worksheet.pdf
	FY funding worksheet




